
# 9 Mount Olive (8-4, 3-1 CC) -vs- Southern Wesleyan (2-11, 1-3 CC)
2/22/2025 at Central, SC (C Keith Connor Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: John Horton (2-0)
Loss: Shaver, G (0-2)
Save: Hayden Myrick (2)
HBP: John Horton, Pete Honse, Shaver, G, Swink, G
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jeremy Polvick First: B Smith Second Base: Jon Derr 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 3:00   Attendance: 173   
Game notes:
- Honse faced 2 batters in the 9th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mount Olive 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 5 8 1
Southern Wesleyan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 4 1

Mount Olive 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lane McLean ss 5 0 0 1 0 1 4
Kayden Crawford lf 4 0 0 0 1 1 2
Jon Howard 1b 4 1 1 1 1 1 0
Mike Kenney c 4 1 1 0 1 1 2
Anthony Mitta 2b 4 1 1 1 1 1 0
Tariq Talley 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
Jakhari Howard rf 5 0 2 0 0 1 3
Dawson Ables 3b 3 1 1 2 1 0 0
Wade Kelly cf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
John Horton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Pete Honse p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden Myrick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 5 8 5 7 7 11

2B: Tariq Talley (1); Dawson Ables (1); Wade Kelly (1)
3B: Mike Kenney (1)
HR: Jon Howard (1)
SB: Kayden Crawford (1); Mike Kenney (1); Wade Kelly (2)
CS: Tariq Talley (1)
HBP: Tariq Talley (1); Wade Kelly (1)
E: Lane McLean (1)
DP: 3

Southern Wesleyan 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tillman, T ss 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Mitchem, C dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dennison, J lf 4 0 0 0 0 2 3
Pickhardt, G c 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
Evatt, N 2b 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Grisso, M 3b 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
Laing, N 1b 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Jarvis, E cf 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Whitley, J ph 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
    Culley, J pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taylor, L rf 2 0 0 0 2 0 2
Shaver, G p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Swink, G p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sweeney, A p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Schreiber, G p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 3 4 3 5 7 7

SB: Evatt, N (1)
HBP: Tillman, T (1); Mitchem, C (1); Pickhardt, G (1); Evatt, N (1)
PO: Culley, J (1)
E: Shaver, G (1)

Mount Olive IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
John Horton (W, 2-0) 6.1 2 1 1 3 3 0 0 3 0 19 25 9 4 87
Pete Honse 1.2 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 6 7 2 1 34
Hayden Myrick (S, 2) 1.0 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 23
Totals 4 3 3 5 7 0 0 4 0 28 37 11 5 144

Southern Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Shaver, G (L, 0-2) 5.2 6 4 3 4 3 0 0 1 0 22 27 5 8 99
Swink, G 2.1 2 1 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 9 10 2 2 41
Sweeney, A 0.2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 5 1 0 26
Schreiber, G 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 7
Totals 8 5 4 7 7 0 0 2 0 34 43 9 10 173



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

Mount Olive - Top of 1st UMO SWU
L. McLean grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 0
Crawford struck out looking (2-2 BKKBK). 0 0
Howard grounded out to ss (1-1 BF). 0 0

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 1st UMO SWU
Tillman, T popped up to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Mitchem, C popped up to ss (0-2 KF). 0 0
Dennison, J struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 0 0

Mount Olive - Top of 2nd UMO SWU
Kenney tripled to right field (1-1 BK). 0 0
Mitta grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI (1-2 BKF); Kenney scored. 1 0
Talley walked (3-2 BBBKKFB). 1 0
Talley out at second p to 1b to ss, caught stealing. 1 0
J. Howard struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFS). 1 0

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 2nd UMO SWU
Pickhardt, G struck out swinging (2-2 SSBBS). 1 0
Evatt, N singled to center field (0-1 S). 1 0
Grisso, M grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Evatt, N out on the play. 1 0

Mount Olive - Top of 3rd UMO SWU
Ables walked (3-2 FKBBBB). 1 0
Kelly struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKFS). 1 0
Ables advanced to second on an error by p, advanced to third. 1 0
L. McLean grounded out to ss, RBI (0-1 F); Ables scored, unearned. 2 0
Crawford walked (3-1 BBBKB). 2 0
Crawford stole second. 2 0
Howard walked (3-2 BFBKBB). 2 0
Kenney flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 2 0

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 3rd UMO SWU
Laing, N grounded out to 2b (0-1 S). 2 0
Jarvis, E flied out to cf (0-0). 2 0
Taylor, L walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 2 0
Tillman, T hit by pitch (2-1 BBK); Taylor, L advanced to second. 2 0
Mitchem, C hit by pitch (0-1 S); Tillman, T advanced to second; Taylor, L advanced to third. 2 0
Dennison, J flied out to cf (0-1 K). 2 0

Mount Olive - Top of 4th UMO SWU
Mitta singled to center field (1-2 BKF). 2 0
Talley hit by pitch (0-1 K); Mitta advanced to second. 2 0
J. Howard singled, bunt (0-0); Talley advanced to second; Mitta advanced to third. 2 0
Ables doubled to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); J. Howard advanced to third; Talley scored; Mitta scored. 4 0
Kelly reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-0); Ables advanced to third; J. Howard out at home p to c to 3b
to c. 4 0
Kelly stole second. 4 0
L. McLean grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 4 0
Crawford grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 4 0



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 4th UMO SWU
Pickhardt, G flied out to cf (1-2 SBS). 4 0
Evatt, N flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 4 0
Grisso, M struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 4 0

Mount Olive - Top of 5th UMO SWU
Howard flied out to rf (3-2 BBKKB). 4 0
Kenney flied out to rf (1-0 B). 4 0
Mitta flied out to lf (0-1 K). 4 0

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 5th UMO SWU
Laing, N flied out to rf (1-2 KKB). 4 0
Jarvis, E reached on an error by ss (0-1 K). 4 0
Taylor, L hit into double play 1b unassisted (0-0); Jarvis, E out on the play. 4 0

Mount Olive - Top of 6th UMO SWU
Talley grounded out to 3b (0-1 S). 4 0
J. Howard singled to left field (2-1 BSB). 4 0
Ables fouled out to p (1-0 B). 4 0
Kelly doubled to left field (0-0); J. Howard advanced to third. 4 0
Swink, G to p for Shaver, G. 4 0
L. McLean struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 4 0

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 6th UMO SWU
Tillman, T singled to shortstop (2-2 FBBK). 4 0
Mitchem, C hit into double play lf to 2b to 1b (0-0); Tillman, T out on the play. 4 0
Dennison, J grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBKKB). 4 0

Mount Olive - Top of 7th UMO SWU
Crawford grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 0
Howard homered to left field, RBI (0-1 K). 5 0
Kenney struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBS). 5 0
Mitta struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 5 0

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 7th UMO SWU
Pickhardt, G flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 5 0
Evatt, N hit by pitch (2-2 BBKS). 5 0
Evatt, N stole second. 5 0
Grisso, M walked (3-2 BBBKKFB). 5 0
Laing, N walked (3-2 FFBBFBFB); Grisso, M advanced to second; Evatt, N advanced to third. 5 0
Honse to p for Horton. 5 0
Jarvis, E reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (2-2 BKKB); Laing, N out at second ss to 2b; Grisso, M advanced
to third; Evatt, N scored. 5 1
Taylor, L flied out to rf (1-0 B). 5 1

Mount Olive - Top of 8th UMO SWU
Talley doubled to left center (1-1 BK). 5 1
J. Howard fouled out to 1b (1-1 KB). 5 1
Ables flied out to cf (2-1 BFB); Talley advanced to third. 5 1
Kelly hit by pitch (3-2 KKBFBBFF). 5 1
Kelly stole second. 5 1
L. McLean grounded out to ss (1-2 KKB). 5 1



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 8th UMO SWU
Tillman, T flied out to cf (2-2 KFFBB). 5 1
Mitchem, C struck out swinging (2-2 SKBBS). 5 1
Dennison, J struck out looking (3-2 BBKFFFBK). 5 1

Mount Olive - Top of 9th UMO SWU
Sweeney, A to p for Swink, G. 5 1
Crawford popped up to ss (0-0). 5 1
Howard struck out looking (2-2 KKBBK). 5 1
Kenney walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 1
Kenney stole second. 5 1
Mitta walked (3-2 BKKBFBFB). 5 1
Talley walked (3-2 BBBKKFB); Mitta advanced to second; Kenney advanced to third. 5 1
Schreiber, G to p for Sweeney, A. 5 1
J. Howard fouled out to 1b (2-2 KFFBBF). 5 1

Southern Wesleyan - Bottom of 9th UMO SWU
Pickhardt, G hit by pitch (2-2 BFKB). 5 1
Evatt, N singled to right field (1-1 BS); Pickhardt, G advanced to second. 5 1
Myrick to p for Honse. 5 1
Grisso, M walked (3-1 KBBBB); Evatt, N advanced to second; Pickhardt, G advanced to third. 5 1
Laing, N struck out swinging (3-2 BKFFBBS). 5 1
Whitley, J pinch hit for Jarvis, E. 5 1
Whitley, J singled to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Grisso, M advanced to second; Evatt, N scored; Pickhardt, G
scored. 5 3
Culley, J pinch ran for Whitley, J. 5 3
Culley, J out at first c to 1b, picked off. 5 3
Taylor, L walked (3-1 KBBBB). 5 3
Tillman, T struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 5 3


